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A. SCOPE OF WORK:

SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES THE CONSTRUCTION OF
1. DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BACK PAVED AREA PREVIOUSLY USED AS A BUS

STORAGE AREA FOR A TRANSPORTATION COMPANY.
2. NEW PAVED PARKING LOT FOR THE NEW BACK BUILDING USE.
3. BACK BUILDING SHALL BE A NEW 11,100 SQUARE FOOT SINGLE STORY

PREFABRICATED STEEL BUILDING.
4. THE BUILDING USE SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS A "HEAVY INDUSTRIAL ZONING"
5. THE SINGLE TENANT FOR THE SITE SHALL BE CRASH CHAMPIONS, SPECIALIZING IN

COLLISION AUTO REPAIR.
6. PARKING LOT IS FOR STAFF USE ONLY.
7. NEW TRASH ENCLOSURE
8. NEW SITE AND BUILDING ELECTRICAL
9. NEW SITE DRAINAGE
5. SIDEWALK, DRIVEWAY IMPROVEMENTS
6. NEW 8'-0" HT. CONCRETE MASONRY WALL FENCE AND 3 AUTOMATIC VEHICLE

GATES ALONG THE STREET AND 3'-0" WIDE SOLID GATE
7. NEW LANDSCAPING
8. TREE PROTECTION FOR REMAINING TREES. DEMOLITION OF 3 TREES.
9. PATH OF TRAVEL AND ACCESSIBILITY PARKING AT THE FRONT PARKING LOT.

B. CODES IN EFFECT; ALL WORK SHALL FULLY COMPLY BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO:

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 1 & 2
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDINGS CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
2010 ACCESSIBLE DESIGN STANDARDS
CITY OF SANTA CLARA MUNICIPAL CODE

DIRECTORY OF CONTACTS1 VICINITY MAP
NO SCALE

GENERAL NOTES PROJECT ROSTER

SITE LOCATION:
2290 DE LA CRUZ BLVD.
SANTA CLARA, CA 95050
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A1

ARCHITECT:
ERIC SHEPHARD ARCHITECTS
320 Sycamore Valley Road West,
Danville, CA 94526
www.shephardarch.com
Phone: (925) 803-1000
Contact: Eric Shephard
Email: eric@shephardarch.com

CIVIL ENGINEER AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY:
SANDIS ENGINEER SURVEY PLAN
1700 S. Winchester Blvd., Suite 200
Campbell, CA 95008
Phone: (408) 712-3317
Contact: Steven Yasutake, P.E.
Email: syasutake@sandis.net

LANDSCAPE CONSULTANT:
TANIGUCHI LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
1013 South Claremont St. Suite 1
San Mateo, CA 94401
Phone: (650) 638-9985
Contact: Dennis Taniguchi
Email: dennis@dtlandarch.com

ARBORIST:
WALTER LEVISON CONSULTING ARBORIST
Phone: (415) 203-0990
Contact: Walter Levison
Email: walterslevisonjr@yahoo.com

FIELD ELECTRICAL:
GIACALONE DESIGN SERVICES, INC.
5820 Stoneridge Mall Rd #345,
Pleasanton, CA 94588
Phone: (925) 467-1740
Contact: Andrew Cummins
Email: andrewc@dryutilitydesign.com

BUILDING ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING:
EMERALD CITY ENGINEERS, INC.
21705 Highway 99,
Lynnwood, WA 98036
www.emeraldcityengineers.com
Phone: (425) 741-1200 X 122
Contact: Shawn Doi, P.E.
Email: sdoi@emeraldcityeng.com

PREFAB METAL BUILDING COMPANY:
TITAN STEEL STRUCTURES
www.titansteelstructures.com
Phone: (888) 807-6006, (954) 289-1299
Contact: Camilla Lambertucci
Email: clambertucci@titansteelstructures.com

PROPERTY OWNER: DP VENTURES
555 Twin Dolphin Dr #600
Redwood City, CA 94065
Contact: Derrick C. Larson
Phone: (650) 766-0999
Email: derrick@dollingerproperties.com

TENANT: CRASH CHAMPIONS
601 Oakmont Lane
Westmont, IL 60559
Contact: Adam Liska,
Phone: (877) 846-9500
Email: eric@shephardarch.com

ARCHITECT: ERIC SHEPHARD ARCHITECTS, INC.
320 Sycamore Valley Road West
Danville, CA 94526
Contact: Eric Shephard
Phone: (925) 803-1000 X1
Email: eric@shephardarch.com

2290 DE LA CRUZ BLVD

LOCATION: 2290 DE LA CRUZ DRIVE

SANTA CLARA, CA

COUNTY: SANTA CLARA COUNTY

APN: 230-03-092

ZONING DESIGNATION: HI - HEAVY INDUSTRIAL ZONE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE IIB NON-RATED

OCCUPANCY GROUP: S-1 AUTO REPAIR (EXISTING AND PROPOSED)

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: PROPOSED (NFPA 13)

FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION: 06085C0227H - AREA W/ REDUCED FLOOD RISK ZONE X

LOT AREA:  85,718 SQUARE FEET (1.968 ACRES)

FAR
FAR -  ALLOWED: .45
EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 24,847 S.F.
EXISTING LOT AREA: 85,718 S.F.
EXISTING FAR: .29
PROPOSED NEW BUILDING AREA: 11,100 S.F. (185 X 60 S.F.)
TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 35,947 S.F.
PROPOSED FAR: .42 (COMPLIES)

EXISTING BUILDINGS ON SITE: 1
PROPOSED NEW BUILDINGS 1 (TOTAL OF 2 BUILDINGS PROPOSED ON)

STORIES AND BUILDING HEIGHT
STORIES ALLOWED: 4 STORIES / 75' MAX HEIGHT (CBC 504.4, CBC 504.3)
STORIES EXISTING: 1 STORY / ±28' HEIGHT
STORIES PROPOSED: 1 STORY / 26' HEIGHT (COMPLIES)

BUILDING SETBACKS
REQUIRED SETBACKS: FRONT (CORNER LOT): 15'

REAR AND SIDES: 0'
PROPOSED SETBACKS: FRONT: 124' (COMPLIES)

REAR AND SIDES: 10'-0" (COMPLIES)
FIRE RESISTANCE: STRUCTURAL FRAME, FLOOR, ROOF: 0-HR

(CBC TABLE 601)

PARKING
REQUIRED PARKING SPACES: 2 SPACES PER AUTO BAY + 1 PER EMPLOYEE

14 AUTO REPAIR BAYS + 7 EMPLOYEES: (14 X 2) + 7 =
35 SPACES

PROPOSED PARKING SPACES: 38 SPACES (COMPLIES)
EXISTING PARKING SPACES: 26 SPACES (INCLUDES 1 ADA SPACE)
REQUIRED ADA PARKING SPACES: 3 SPACES / 1 EXISTING + 2 PROPOSED (COMPLIES)
TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 64 SPACES
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED: 1 / 1 PROPOSED
MOTORCYCLE PARKING REQUIRED: 1 /1 PROPOSED
EV CHARGING STATION: 35% - RECEIVED EXCEPTION FROM PROVIDING BY THE

PLANNING DEPARTMENT.
EV CAPABLE PARKING SPACES: 35% - 14 PROVIDED (COMPLIES)

NOTE: ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED ONLY AT THE MAIN ENTRY
PARKING LOT OF THE EXISTING BUILDING. SEE SITE PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATION.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS

TYPE IIB BUILDING/ S1 OCCUPANCY/ SPRINKLER
FRONTAGE INCREASE:
EQUATION 5-5 (CBC 2022, 506.3.3) : If = [F/P - 0.25] X W/30

F = OPEN SPACE HAVING MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 20 FEET = 245'-0"
P = PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING = 490'-0"
W = CALCULATED WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE = > 30'-0" = 30'-0"
If = AREA FACTOR INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE = [245/490 - 0.25] X 30/30 = 0.25

EQUATION 5-1 (CBC 2022, 506.2.2) : Aa = At + (NS X If)
At = ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (S1 VALUE) = 70,000 S.F.
NS = ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (NS VALUE) = 17,500 S.F.
Aa = ALLOWABLE AREA = 70,000 + (17,500 X 0.25) = 74,375 S.F.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA: 70,000 S.F. (CBC 506.3) VS. 11,100 S.F. PROPOSED
MAX HGT ALLOWED: 75' (CBC TABLE 504.3) VS. 26' PROPOSED
ALLOWED STORIES: 4 STORIES (CBC TABLE 504.4) VS 1 STORY PROPOSED
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1 SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"

EXISTING SITE PHOTOS2 SCALE: N.T.S.

EXISTING 1 STORY BUILDING - CRASH CHAMPIONS OFFICE AND AUTO REPAIR SHOP AREA OF WORK - EXISTING BUS PARKING AREAEXISTING 1 STORY BUILDING - CRASH CHAMPIONS OFFICE AND AUTO REPAIR SHOP
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ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL TYPICAL DETAIL  2 SCALE: N.T.S.

4' WHEEL BUMPER, TYP.

WALKWAY

HANDICAP PARKING SIGN

NOTES:
1. HANDICAPPED SPACE MUST PERMIT USE OF EITHER CAR DOOR.
2. BUMPERS ARE REQUIRED WHEN NO CURB OR BARRIER IS PROVIDED WHICH WILL PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF CARS OVER WALKWAYS.
3. WHEELCHAIR USERS MUST NOT BE FORCED TO GO BEHIND PARKED CARS OTHER THAN THEIR OWN.
4. SURFACE SLOPES OF PARKING AREAS FOR THE DISABLED SHOULD BE MINIMAL BUT ARE REQUIRED NOT TO EXCEED 1/4"/FT IN ANY DIRECTION.
5. RAMPS SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO ANY PARKING SPACE.
6. HANDICAPPED SPACE SHALL BE NEAR ACCESS. PRIMARY ENTRANCE OF BLDG.
7. WHEN ONLY ONE NON-VAN SPACE IS PROVIDED IT HAS TO BE 14' WIDE, LINED TO PROVIDE 9' PARKING AREA AND 5' LOADING AND

UNLOADING AREA.
8. WHEN MORE THAN 1 SPACE IS REQ'D, 2 SPACES CAN BE PROVIDED WITHIN A 23' WIDE AREA.
9. EACH PARKING SPACE IS REQUIRED TO BE AT LEAST 18' LONG.
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A6
EXISTING AND PROPOSED BUILDING ELEVATIONS1 SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0"

PREFAB BUILDING MATERIAL COLOR BOARD2 SCALE: N.T.S.
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E F

B

C D

COLOR - WALLS, CONC. MASONRY WALL FENCE
SIGNATURE 200 SILICONIZED POLYESTER
COLOR: ASH GRAY

COLOR - RAKE TRIM, EAVE, GARAGE FRAMED OPENINGS,
GARAGE DOOR
SIGNATURE 200 SILICONIZED POLYESTER
COLOR: CHARCOAL GRAY

GALVALUME ROOFING - PREFAB BUILDING
MFR.: TITAN STEEL STRUCTURE
MODEL: 26 GAUGE PBR PANEL
FINISH: SMOOTH FIN. - GALVALUME COATING

AUTOMATIC VEHICLE GATE
MFR.: NORTHERN TOOL + EQUIPMENT
MODEL: SR8BL RIDGED SLATS 8FT. VERTICAL PRIVACY SLATS
COLOR: BLACK

PAINT COLOR - DOOR FRAME AND DOORS
MFR.: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR: PEPPERCORN SW 7674 OR SIM., TO MATCH PREFAB BUILDING FRAMED

OPENINGS COLOR.



2X8 STEEL FASCIA

GATE W/ 2X4 TS FRAME

PBR ROOFING PANEL

4X4 TUBE STEEL COLUMN, TYP.

8" PRECISION CMU BLOCK WALL

SL
O

PE

FIN. GRADE

8'
-4

" M
IN

.
8"

OPENING LESS THAN
15%, IN ACCORDANCE
w/ CBC SECTION 705.8

9'
-0

" M
IN

. C
LR

.

1-1/2" TYP.
AT RAKE

PROPERTY LINE

12
2

FIN. GRADE

7'
-0

" M
IN

.

9'
-0

" M
IN

. C
LR

.

±1
0'

-1
1"

±1
1'

-9
"

8'
-4

" M
IN

.

ALIGN

FIN. GRADE

4"
 G

A
P

3"
-6

" M
A

X.

7'
-0

" M
IN

.

12
2

PROPERTY LINE

8" CMU BLOCK WALL

AD CONCRETE
APRON

12'-0"

17
'-4

"

TRASH

RECYCLE

SERVICE GATE W/ 1/8" THK.
DECKING AND 2X4 TS FRAME

4X4 TUBE STEEL COLUMN, TYP.

12'-0"

6" HIGH CONC. CURB

3A
-

3B
-

3C
-

3D
-

6" Ø BOLLARD, TYP.

PROPERTY LINE

10'-0" MIN.

(N) 2:12 ROOF SLOPE
TO MATCH TO MATCH

PREFAB BLG.

PBR ROOFING PANEL

- PRELIMINARY -
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

Sheet Title:

320 Sycamore Valley Road West
Danville, CA 94526

(925) 803 - 

Sheet No.:

No.
Revisions:

By DateDescription

Date:

Designer:

Drafter:

Proj. Mgr.:

Scale:

Proj. No.: 2418.04

6-24-25

N
EW

 A
UT

O
 R

EP
A

IR
 B

UI
LD

IN
G

 A
T:

22
90

 D
E 

LA
 C

RU
Z 

BL
V

D
SA

N
TA

 C
LA

RA
, C

A
 9

50
50

TRASH
ENCLOSURE
PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS

ES

SV

ES

AS SHOWN

A7

TRASH ENCLOSURE - ROOF PLAN2 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

TRASH ENCLOSURE - ELEVATIONS AND MATERIAL COLOR BOARD 3 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

A B C D

CMU BLOCK WALL
CMU BLOCK WALL COLOR TO MATCH PREFAB BUILDING EXTERIOR
COLOR: ASH GRAY

PAINT - FASCIA
STEEL FASCIA COLOR TO MATCH PREFAB BUILDING TRIM
COLOR: DEEP GRAY

TRASH ENCLOSURE MATERIAL COLOR BOARD

TRASH ENCLOSURE ROOFING
ROOFING TO MATCH PREFAB BUILDING ROOF
MODEL: 26 GAUGE PBR PANEL
FINISH: SMOOTH FIN. - GALVALUME COATING

TRASH ENCLOSURE - FLOOR PLAN1 SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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PRELIMINARY SITE CROSS-SECTION2 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

3D RENDERINGS 1 SCALE: N.T.S.

AERIAL VIEW VIEW FROM SIDEWALK ACROSS THE MATHEW STREET  































PROPOSED
BUILDING

EXISTING
BUILDING

OFF SITE

ON SITE

NOT IN
TREATMENT
AREA OF
PARKING
ISLAND

NOT IN
TREATMENT
AREA OF
PARKING
ISLAND

JUN PAT
32 - 5 gal.
CHO ELE
27 - 5 gal.

RHA MOU
11 - 5 gal.

RHA SPT
10 - 5 gal.

RHA SPT
16 - 5 gal.

LAN PUR
64 - 1 gal.

LAU XSA
10 - 24"

LAN PUR
21 - 1 gal.

LAG IXF
6 - 24"

CAR DIV
243 - 1 gal.

LAU XSA
4 - 24"

JUN PAT
25 - 5 gal.

LAG IXF
4 - 24"PRU CAR

7 - 15 gal.
LAN PUR

169 - 1 gal.

CAR DIV
353 - 1 gal.

#171

#172

#173

#177 #178

1 1 12

2 2

3

3

4

4 4

5

6
(EXIST)

6
(EXIST)

9
7 9

7 9
7

8

4

6

SYMBOL CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER WUCOLS QTY REMARKS

TREES

LAG IXF Lagerstroemia indica x fauriei 'Tuscarora' / Tuscarora Crape Myrtle 24" Box L 10 Root barriers |Stormwater-SCVWD list

LAU XSA Laurus x 'Saratoga' / Saratoga Hybrid Laurel 24" Box L 14 CA Native Hybrid |Root barriers |
Stormwater-SCVWD list

SHRUBS

CHO ELE Chondropetalum elephantinum / Large Cape Rush 5 gal. Can L 27 Stormwater species-SCVWD list

JUN PAT Juncus patens / California Gray Rush 5 gal. Can L 57 CA Native/Stormwater species-SCVWD list

PRU CAR Prunus caroliniana / Carolina Cherry Laurel 15 gal. Can L 7

RHA MOU Rhamnus californica 'Mound San Bruno' / Mound San Bruno Coffeeberry 5 gal. Can L 11 CA Native/Stormwater species-SCVWD list

RHA SPT Rhaphiolepis indica 'Springtime' / Springtime Indian Hawthorn 5 gal. Can L 26

SYMBOL CODE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER WUCOLS SPACING QTY REMARKS

GROUND COVERS
CAR DIV Carex divulsa / European Grey Sedge 1 gal. Can L 24" o.c. 596 SCVWD stormwater species

LAN PUR Lantana montevidensis / Purple Trailing Lantana 1 gal. Can L 30" o.c. 254

PLANT SCHEDULE

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

10' 20'0 40'

L-1

1.  Three  existing  trees  (Ailanthus altissima, Tree of Heaven), an invasive species are proposed for removal as shown on Sheet L-3.
Proposed replacement trees are shown in the schedule above.  Trees to be 24" box and the quantities shown (24) exceed the 2:1
replacement requirement of 6 trees.

TREE REPLACEMENT:

SCHEMATIC
LANDSCAPE

PLAN

1 FOR STORMWATER TREATMENT  REFER TO CIVIL PLANS

2 CLEARANCES FROM UTILITY LINES FOR PROPOSED
TREES
10' SEWERS
 5' ELECTRICITY/GAS
 5' WATER (WITH ROOT BARRIER)
10' WATER (WITHOUT ROOT BARRIER

3 FOR SANTA CLARA TREE PROTECTION AND ARBORIST
NOTES SEE SHEET L-4.

NOTES

LEGEND

EXISTING TREES
TO BE REMOVEDX

EXISTING TREES
TO REMAIN

# X
TREE NUMBER ON 10.0 EXISTING DATA TABLE (ON
-SITE TREES ONLY), REFER TO ARBORIST REPORT
"ASSESSMENT OF FIVE (5) ON-SITE TREE SPECIMENS
AT 2290 DE LA CRUZ SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA"

DG (DECOMPOSED GRANITE PAVING)
TO BE STABILIZED WITH SANTA CLARA FIRE DEPT.
APPROVED PRODUCT

GRAVEL MULCH

1 PROPOSED DRIVEWAY

2 PROPOSED SIDEWALK
CITY STD.

3 CONCRETE PAVING

4 STORMWATER TREATMENT AREA
(SEE CIVIL ENGINEER'S STORMWATER
TREATMENT PLAN)

5 TRASH ENCLOSURE

6 SITE FENCING

7 GATE

8 TRANSFORMER

9 CONCRETE MASONRY WALL--SEE ARCHITECT'S
DRAWINGS

KEYNOTES
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PROPOSED
BUILDING

EXISTING
BUILDING

OFF SITE

ON SITE

#171

#172

#173

#177 #178

IRRIGATION POC

HYDROZONE 2:
STORMWATER

HYDROZONE 3:
PARKING LOT

HYDROZONE 2:
STORMWATER

HYDROZONE 3:
PARKING LOT

HYDROZONE 2:
STORMWATER

HYDROZONE 1:
STREET FRONTAGE

HYDROZONE 1:
STREET FRONTAGE

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

10' 20'0 40'

L-2

IRRIGATION
HYDROZONE

PLAN1 FOR STORMWATER TREATMENT  REFER TO CIVIL PLANS

2 CLEARANCES FROM UTILITY LINES FOR PROPOSED
TREES
10' SEWERS
 5' ELECTRICITY/GAS
 5' WATER (WITH ROOT BARRIER)
10' WATER (WITHOUT ROOT BARRIER

NOTES

HYDROZONE LEGEND

LOW WATER USE
(SUBSURFACE DRIP AND/OR DRIP EMITTERS)
5328 SF OR 100% OF IRRIGATED AREA

MEDIUM WATER USE
(SUBSURFACE DRIP AND/OR DRIP EMITTERS)
0 SF OR 0% OF IRRIGATED AREA

HIGH WATER USE
(TURF ROTORS AND/OR POP-UP SPRAY HEADS)
0 SF OR 0% OF IRRIGATED AREA

CONCEPTUAL IRRIGATION STATEMENT
1 Irrigation design shall be zoned for 1) turf and annuals and other moderate

to higher water use plant materials; 2) groundcovers, and 3) native and
water conserving plant materials.

2 Irrigation design shall also be zoned for micro climates including cool,
shaded and protected areas, as well as hot, sunny and windy areas.

3 Part shade areas include moderate water use areas having morning and/or
afternoon shade.

4 Cool and full shady areas include low water use areas for plants requiring
little or no irrigation water and/or locations that will provide moist conditions.

5 Layout shall be designed for minimum runoff and overspray onto
non-landscaped areas

6 Low volume sprinklers shall be used wherever possible with head to head
coverage.

7 Drip emitter or bubbler irrigation shall be utilized at trees to promote deep
watering wherever possible.

8 Drip irrigation shall be utilized at non-traffic or isolated planting areas to
decrease the possibility of vandalism to the micro-tubing.

9 The irrigation controller shall have ample capacity in terms of programs and
cycles that will match the complexity of the landscape plan for more efficient
watering.  For example, the controller shall have the ability to have multiple
cycles to permit a number of short duration waterings that will allow water to
soak into the soil rather than run off.

10 Individual bubblers or drip emitters shall be utilized to isolate water for plant
materials and eliminate watering of "bare ground."

STANDARDS FOR IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT
1 Mainlines shall be 1120 pvc-schedule 40 for pipe size 1 1/2" and smaller, 1120

pvc-class 315 for pipe sizes 2" and 2 1/2", bell and ring pvc-class 160 for pipe
sizes 3" and larger.

2 Lateral lines shall be 1120 pvc-class 200.

3 Depth of mainline: 24" of cover
Depth of lateral line: 18" of cover
Depth of pipe under paving: 24" of cover encased in a sleeve

4 Backflow preventer shall be a type approved by and installed per local codes.

5 Sprinklers shall have matched precipitation rates within each control valve
circuit.

6 Precipitation rates for sprinklers shall match soil absorption rate.

7 Sprinklers shall have pressure compensating feature whenever possible to
prevent fogging and misting and to prevent wind drift.

8 Sprinkler circuit shall have a check valve installed where necessary to minimize
or prevent low head drainage.

9 Rain sensing override devices shall be installed with controller.
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PROPOSED
BUILDING

EXISTING
BUILDING

OFF SITE

ON SITE

#171

#172

#173

#177 #178

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"

10' 20'0 40'

L-3

EXISTING TREE
DISPOSITION

PLAN

LEGEND

EXISTING TREES
TO BE REMOVEDX

EXISTING TREES
TO REMAIN

# X
TREE NUMBER ON 10.0 EXISTING DATA TABLE (ON
-SITE TREES ONLY), REFER TO ARBORIST REPORT
"ASSESSMENT OF FIVE (5) ON-SITE TREE SPECIMENS
AT 2290 DE LA CRUZ SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA"

1 FOR SANTA CLARA TREE PROTECTION AND ARBORIST
NOTES SEE SHEET L-4.

2 FOR TREE REPLACEMENT INFORMATION SEE SHEET L-1.
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L-4

SANTA CLARA
TREE PROTECTION
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